Resolved, That, for the purpose of providing means therefor, including architects' fees and 
incidental expenses, the Comptroller be authorized, subject to concurrence therewith by the 
Municipal Assembly, to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, under the provisions of 
section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of one hundred and eighty-seven 
thousand dollars ($187,000), said Corporate Stock to be issued in the manner provided by section 
169 of the Greater New York Charter. 

A true copy of preamble and resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment January 16, igoo. 

CHAS. V. ADEE, Clerk. 

AN ORDINANCE to authorize the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to provide

[...]

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I. The Comptroller of The City of New York is hereby authorized to issue Corporate 

Stock of The City of New York, pursuant to the provisions of section 48 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to the amount of one hundred and eighty-seven thousand dollars $187,000), to provide 
means for defraying the necessary expenses in making alterations and additions to buildings of 
the Department of Public Charities for the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens ; said expenditure 
having been authorized by a resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment adopted

[...]

They therefore recommend that the said resolution be adopted. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 412, Laws of 1897, the Board of Esti-

mate and Apportionment hereby approve of the requisition of the Board of Education by resolu-
tion adopted December 13, 1899, for one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), to provide for the 
payment of the following-named bill of costs, as taxed by a Justice of the Supreme Court, in the 
matter of acquiring a site for high school purposes, located as follows : 
On Tenth avenue, Fifty-eighth and Fifty-ninth streets, in the Twenty-second Ward, Borough of

[...]

—and, for the purpose of providing means therefor, be it further 
Resolved, That, subject to concurrence herewith by the Municipal Assembly, the Comptroller 

be authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by 
section 169 of chapter 378 of the Laws of 1897, to the amount of one thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1,500). 

A true copy of resolutions adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment December 
21, 1899. 	 CHAS. V. ADEE, Clerk. 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, by a resolution adopted December 21, 
1899, subject to concurrence therewith by the Municipal Assembly, authorized the Comptroller to